

No. 19-56004

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

STEVEN RUPP, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the State of California,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Central District of California (Hon. Josephine L. Staton)
No. 8:17-cv-00746

**BRIEF OF SURVIVORS OF THE 101 CALIFORNIA SHOOTING AND
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Hannah Shearer
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
268 Bush St. #555
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 433-2062

J. Adam Skaggs
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
223 West 38th St. #90
New York, NY 10018
(917) 680-3473

Scott A. Edelman
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2029 Century Park East
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3026
(310) 552-8500

Vivek R. Gopalan
Matthew C. Reagan
Zhen He Tan
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission St., Ste. 3000
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 393-8200

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Survivors, Relatives, Colleagues, and Community Members Affected by the 101 California Street Shooting.....	5
A. Michelle Scully Hobus.....	5
B. Steve Sposato	8
C. Carol Kingsley	10
D. Sheldon Siegel.....	13
E. Charles Ehrlich.....	15
F. Cam Baker.....	17
II. The Government’s Interest in Public Safety Extends Far Beyond Merely Reducing Death and Injury.	18
III. The AWCA Advances California’s Interest in Safeguarding Public Confidence in Civic Participation.	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	22, 23, 30
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	27, 28
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	23
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	30
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	23
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	22
<i>Kasler v. Lockyer</i> , 23 P.3d 581 (Cal. 2000).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	22, 23
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	23
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	30

N.Y. State Rifle and Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo,
804 F.3d 242 (2nd Cir. 2015)19, 20

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....22

Rupp v. Becerra,
401 F. Supp. 3d 978 (C.D. Cal. 2019)21, 26, 29

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013).....23

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
575 U.S. 433 (2015).....24

Other Authorities

15 shootings that changed the law: Stockton, 1989, AOAV (Apr. 17,
2014), <https://aoav.org.uk/2014/cleveland-elementary-school-1989/>25

Allen Rostron, *Style, Substance, and the Right to Keep and Bear
Assault Weapons*, 40 CAMPBELL L. REV. 301 (2018).....27, 28

Amy Novotney, *What Happens to the Survivors*, 49 MONITOR
PSYCHOL. 36 (2018),
<https://www.apa.org/monitor/2018/09/survivors>.....28

Large-Capacity Ammunition Magazines, VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER
(Feb. 15, 2019), http://www.vpc.org/fact_sht/VPCshootinglist.pdf28

Lois Beckett, *‘We can’t let fear consume us’: why Parkland activists
won’t give up*, THE GUARDIAN (Feb. 11, 2019),
<https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2019/feb/11/parkland-student-activists-march-for-our-lives-year-later-2019>23

Robert Reinhold, *The Broker Who Killed 8: Gunman's Motives a
Puzzle*, N.Y. TIMES (Jul. 3, 1993) 15

Sarah R. Lowe & Sandro Galea, *The Mental Health Consequences of
Mass Shootings*, 18(1) TRAUMA, VIOLENCE, & ABUSE 62, 79
(2017).....24, 25

Tim O'Rourke, *Chronicle Covers: The 101 California shooting, a blood-soaked day in SF*, S.F. CHRON. (July 2, 2016)5

Todd S. Purdum, *California Enacts the Toughest Ban on Assault Weapons*, N.Y. TIMES (Jul. 20, 1999).....26

Vanessa Vieties, *How to Cope with Fear of Public Places after Mass Shootings*, MEDICAL XPRESS (Aug. 27, 2019), <https://medicalxpress.com/news/2019-08-cope-mass.html>25

Why Regulate Guns, 48(4) J.L. MED. & ETHICS (forthcoming 2020), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=359960321
